confirmed the benefits mentioned in the PCR: (i) the demand for raw water due to the improvement
in the raw water quality, and (ii) cost savings of water treatment by water plants due to the
improved water quality. The resultant cost savings in treatment is CNY0.10 per m3. Additional
benefits, which are not quantified in this component, are the spurt in economic activities brought by
the building of village roads and the health benefit of improving toilet facilities in the villages. The
ongoing environmental works in the open channel and Yuqiao Reservoir (i.e., tree planting) would
continue to improve the ecological balance and become a source of additional income through
selective timber logging.

5. The recalculated EIRR yields an economically efficient component, of 17.7%. Even with the
sensitivity analysis, the component still hurdles the EOCC of 12%.

Appendix 8 57

Table A8.1: Economic Internal Rate of Return of Wastewater Treatment

Year
Capital

Expenditure

Operation
and

Maintenance
Incremental

Revenue
Recycled

Water
Net

Revenue

10%
Increase
in Cost:

Net
Revenue

10%
Decrease

in
Revenue:

Net
Revenue

Combined
10% of

Cost and
Revenue

2001 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 (10.4) (11.5) (10.4) (11.5)
2002 18.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 (18.8) (20.7) (18.8) (20.7)
2003 115.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 (115.6) (127.2) (115.6) (127.2)
2004 101.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 (101.8) (112.0) (101.8) (112.0)
2005 89.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 (89.3) (98.2) (89.3) (98.2)
2006 31.8 4.3 16.8 0.0 (19.3) (22.9) (21.0) (24.6)
2007 0.0 8.8 25.5 0.0 16.6 15.8 14.1 13.2
2008 0.0 10.7 38.7 0.0 28.0 26.9 24.1 23.1
2009 0.0 14.3 56.6 0.0 42.4 40.9 36.7 35.3
2010 167.2 13.8 54.7 37.4 (88.9) (107.0) (98.1) (116.2)
2011 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2012 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2013 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2014 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2015 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2016 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2017 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2018 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2019 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2020 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2021 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2022 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2023 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2024 0.0 13.3 92.9 36.3 115.8 114.5 102.9 101.6
2025 -48.6 13.3 92.9 36.3 164.5 168.0 151.6 155.1
Economic internal rate of return  13.2% 11.9% 11.7% 10.5%
() = negative.
Note: Upgrading facilities to meet class IB standards.
Sources: Asian Development Bank estimates.

58 Appendix 8

Table A8.2: Economic Internal Rate of Return of Water Resources Protection

Year
Capital

Expenditure

Operation
and

Maintenance

Resource
Cost

Savings

Water
Treatment

Cost
Savings

Net
Revenue

10%
Increase
in Cost:

Net
Revenue

10%
Decrease

in
Revenue:

Net
Revenue

Combined
10% of

Cost and
Revenue

2001 67.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 (67.3) (74.0) (67.3) (74.0)
2002 309.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 (309.7) (340.7) (309.7) (340.7)
2003 474.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 (474.3) (521.7) (474.3) (521.7)